# CH \$115.00 574307

ETAS ID: TM809960

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB		05/10/2023	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GROOME INDUSTRIAL SERVICE GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	22 AUDREY PLACE	
City:	FAIRFIELD	
State/Country:	ntry: NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	ode: 07004	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
	Registration Number:	5743071	GROOME DOOR & MECHANICAL SYSTEMS INC
	Registration Number:	4416881	GROOME
$\prod$	Registration Number:	4301355	DON'T TURN YOUR BACK ON SAFETY
	Registration Number:	4416880	GROOME

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6103718506

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6099877050

**Email:** ejs@stevenslee.com

Correspondent Name: Elliott J Stein
Address Line 1: 100 Lenox Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Elliott J SteinSIGNATURE:/varlawyer/DATE SIGNED:05/12/2023

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Security release - WSF to Groome#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008070 FRAME: 0439

900772419

source=Security release - WSF to Groome#page2.tif source=Security release - WSF to Groome#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008070 FRAME: 0440

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

("Release") is made as of this 10th day of May 2023, by WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND

SOCIETY, FSB ("Lender"), in favor of GROOME INDUSTRIAL SERVICE GROUP, LLC, a

New Jersey limited liability company ("Groome Industrial"). Capitalized terms used herein but

not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the

Security Agreement (hereinafter defined).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates, releases, and fully discharges all liens and

security interests granted by Groome Industrial in favor of Lender pursuant to that certain

Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2019 (the "Security

Agreement"), executed by Groome Industrial and Groome Door & Mechanical Systems, LLC in

favor of Lender and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September

23, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6751/0974, including without limitation all liens and security interests in

the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

SL1 1765568v2 100512-00013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008070 FRAME: 0441

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Lender

Name: David W. Mills

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

# Trademarks

APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	TRADEMARK
87/851868	5743071	"GROOME DOOR & MECHANICAL SYSTEMS INC." (LOGO)
85/680661	4416881	"GROOME"
85/685127	4301355	"DON'T TURN YOUR BACK ON SAFETY"
85/680653	4416880	"GROOME" (LOGO)

Schedule A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008070 FRAME: 0443